have a significant impact since majority of the quotes are converted to local currency at the point of invoicing. The Company monitors fluctuations in
foreign exchange rates and takes precautionary measures to revise its exchange rates on a regular basis.

The Sri Lankan Rupee experienced appreciation in the first quarter, followed by depreciation in the second and third quarters, before showing an
upward trend again in the final quarter.

The Company adopted prudent measures, as and when required, to manage the financial impacts arising from the liquidity constraints and currency
fluctuations by matching liabilities with corresponding inflows. At the Group level, the translation risk on foreign currency debt is largely hedged
“naturally” because of the conscious strategy of maintaining US Dollar cash balances at the company whilst also ensuring obligations can be managed
through US Dollar denominated revenue streams.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in exchange rates, with all other variables held constant, of the
Company’s profit before tax.

Balances in Financial Institutions held in USD Increase/ decrease in exchange rates (USD) Effect on profit before tax Rs.000's

2024 92,938
+7.50%  32,334

-7.50%  (32,334)

2023 164,372
+12.64%  15,375

-12.64%  (15,375)

Interest rate risk

Interest rate mainly arises as a result of the Company having interest  sensitive assets and liabilities which are directly impacted by changes in
the interest rates. The Company is exposed to interest rate risk for the borrowings obtained from the banks. However, management monitors the
sensitivities on regular basis and ensure risks are managed on a timely manner.

The Central Bank of Sri Lanka (CBSL) began to ease the monetary policy during the current financial year amid decelerating inflation, resulting in a
downward trend in market interest rates throughout the financial year. The directions issued by the Central Bank to licensed banks to reduce interest